## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

STATUS OF CERTAIN PERSONS RESOLVES, 1945	881 <b>CHAP.</b> 98
Town of Lisbon, for support of Arthur Pulk and Carroll Pulk, paupers	\$1,081.05
Hospice Marcotte of Lewiston, for hospitalization and medical aid to Zedore Martin, pauper	1,049.04
Town of Masardis, for hospitalization of Lindley Chase	62.50
George E. McDonald of Portland, for funeral expenses of Helen J. Hanscom	100.00
Town of Millinocket, for support of Mrs. Florence Griffin and family, paupers	2,724.25
Town of Millinocket, for assistance furnished Mrs. Eva Blackstone, pauper	139.64
Town of Portage Lake, for medical aid furnished to David Coty family, paupers	24.00
Town of Prospect, for hospitalization and medical aid for Mrs.  John Burke, pauper	83.16
Town of Sherman, for pauper bills of inhabitants of Silver Ridge Plantation	240.00
Elias E. Tucker of Mechanic Falls, for services and supplies furnished at the death and burial of Irene H. Kilponen	100.00
Effective July 21, 1945	

#### Chapter 98

RESOLVE, in Relation to Status of Certain Persons in re Teachers' Retirement Association.

Status of certain persons in re Teachers' Retirement Association. Resolved: That any member of the faculty of a private academy or institute serving as a semipublic secondary school, located in the state of Maine, who was accepted into membership of the Maine Teachers' Retirement Association, and from whose salary deductions have been made for payment of contributions to this association and whose membership was terminated

CHAP. 99

RESOLVES, 1945

as a result of the attorney-general's ruling as of June 24, 1943, shall be entitled to a reinstatement as a member, any law to the contrary notwithstanding. Upon repayment of contributions plus interest accumulations to cover the years thus served as a teacher on such a faculty, such a person shall be entitled to membership benefits accruing from this service and be permitted to continue such membership and payments and be entitled to the benefits of the Maine teachers' retirement law so long as this person shall continue to teach in such an institution or any other school whose teachers are eligible for membership in the Maine Teachers' Retirement Association. This resolve is to apply only to those who have been affected by the attorney-general's decision above referred to.

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 99

RESOLVE, Authorizing Purchase of Jefferson Camps.

Purchase authorized. Resolved: That the governor and council are hereby authorized to purchase from Brooks S. Turner for use of the state the so-called Jefferson Camps property located in Jefferson, Maine, bounded and described as follows: being 2 certain lots or parcels of land situated in Jefferson, county of Lincoln and state of Maine, on the highway leading from state route No. 126, near the easterly end of Pleasant pond, so called, to South Jefferson; said highway being known as the Clary Memorial Highway.

The first described parcel of land is that part of the land described in deed of the sheriff's sale of the property of Waterman Brothers, Inc. to Brooks S. Turner lying on the easterly side of said Clary Memorial Highway and contains 147.5 acres, more or less, said deed being recorded in Lincoln county registry, book 203, page 322.

The second parcel is located on the westerly side of the said Clary Memorial Highway opposite to the first described parcel and is known as the Spring or Well lot and contains 2.7 acres, more or less.

The purchase price of not exceeding \$3,800 is to be charged to the appropriation for general relief for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1945.

Effective July 21, 1945